Designation: B 960 – 08
Standard Specification for
Prime Western Grade-Recycled (PWG-R) Zinc1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 960; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers prime western grade-recycled

in Cast Form for Determination of Chemical Composition
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E 536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
2.3 ISO Standards:3
ISO 3815-1 Zinc and zinc alloys—Part 1: Analysis of solid
samples by optical emission spectrometry
ISO 3815-2 Zinc and zinc alloys—Part 2: Analysis by
inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B 899.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.3 Prime Western Grade-Recycled, n—a grade of zinc
containing 0.5 to 1.4 % lead, a minimum or 98.5 % zinc, with
controlled impurity levels as specified in Table 1 made by
recycling zinc secondary materials.
3.4 Abbreviations:
3.4.1 PWG-R—Prime Western Grade-Recycled Zinc
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for zinc metal under this specification shall
include the following information:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue,
4.1.2 Quantity (weight),
4.1.3 Name of material (PWG-R Zinc Metal), and
4.1.4 Size and shape (see Section 7).
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 The manufacturer shall use care to have each lot of zinc
metal be as uniform in quality as possible.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The zinc metal shall conform to the requirements
prescribed in Table 1.
7. Sizes and Shapes
7.1 Slabs varying in weight from 40 to 60 pounds (18 to 27
kg) are all considered standard slabs.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.04 on Zinc and Cadmium.
Current edition approved April 1, 2008. Published May 2008.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
Copyright ASTM International
Provided by IHS under license with ASTM Sold to:NW PA Reg Plann and Dev Co, 506456
Not for Resale,05/26/2010 06:48:31 MDTNo reproduction or networking permitted without license from IHS
--``,,``,,,,,,```,,,``,``,,,`,,`-`-`,,`,,`,`,,`---
7.2 PWG-R Zinc metal may be ordered in jumbos or blocks
as specified in Specification B 897.
7.3 Other shapes and sizes as may be agreed upon between
the producer and the customer if they are cast to the chemical
composition requirements prescribed in Table 1.
8. Appearance
8.1 The PWG-R Zinc metal shall be reasonably free of
surface corrosion and adhering foreign material.
9. Sampling for Chemical Analysis
9.1 The producer may obtain representative samples from
the molten metal during casting, and all or part of these
samples may be cast into shapes suitable for use in spectro-
chemical methods.
9.2 If the zinc is in the form of standard slabs at the